Doc No: OMMC00296  Revision: 2 – Sept 2020
Model C Valve
Thermostatic valve for
diverting and mixing
applications
Installation, Operation
and Maintenance Manual
Original instructions

Element
Assembly Code
Valve Type Code
CF/CMB/CMC CMA/CMR/CMS CCM CLB/CLC/
CLSH/CLSJ
CLA/CLR/CLS
01 81964X101 81964X201 81964X301 81964X101 81964X201
02 81964X102 81964X202 81964X302 81964X102 81964X202
06 81964X102 81964X202 81964X302 81964X102 81964X202
09 81964X101 81964X201 81964X301 81964X101 81964X201
82 81964X105 81964X205 81964X305 81964X105 81964X205
86 81964X102 81964X202 81964X302 N/A
99 81964X105 81964X205 81964X305 81964X105 81964X205
Table 6 – Seal kit part numbers
Kits for other element types are available. Contact AMOT for details.
27
Trouble shooting
Doc No: OMMC00296  Revision: 2 – Sept 2020
Section 8
Trouble shooting
In the event that the cooling system does not operate close to the desired
temperature, the following guide may help to identify or locate the
problem.
8.1 System temperature too cold
1. Insufficient heat rejected to coolant to maintain temperature.
2. Wrong nominal element temperature selected.
3. Thermostatic valve greatly oversized or cooling capacity of
system much greater than required.
4. Thermostatic valve installed backwards, thus sending water to
cooler at low temperatures.
5. Worn or leaking O-Rings allowing leakage to cooler.
6. Excessive pressure drops across valve.
7. Foreign matter preventing closure of elements.
8. Bimetallic type thermometers will indicate low if calibrated in oil.
8.2 System temperature too hot
1. Cooling capacity of system inadequate.
2. Thermostatic valve too small for flow rate causing high pressure
drops and possible cavitation problems.
3. Valve installed backwards, reducing flow to cooler as temperature
increases.
4. Bypass will not close due to worn or pitted seats, sliding valve,
seals etc.
5. Elements may have seen sufficient over-temperature to prevent
full movement, thus preventing full cooling.
6. Solids building up on element sliding valve preventing correct
operation.
7. Foreign matter stuck between sliding valve and seat.
28
Trouble shooting
Revision: 2 – Sept 2020   OMMC00296
29
Technical Specification
Doc No: OMMC00296  Revision: 2 – Sept 2020
Section 9
Technical Specification
9.1 General valve specification
9.1.1 Materials
Body materials ........................................... Aluminium, Bronze, Cast Iron,
Steel, Stainless steel
Internal materials (elements) ............................ Stainless Steel and Bronze
Option: Nickel plating
Seal material ....................................  Buna Nitrile, FKM (Viton), Neoprene
9.1.2 Maximum working pressure
Type Max working pressure
Cast Iron 10 bar (150 psi)
Bronze 10 bar (150 psi)
Aluminium 24 bar (350 psi)
Steel / Stainless Steel, Threaded 48 bar (700 psi)
Steel / Stainless Steel, 150lb flanged 16 bar (230 psi)
Steel / Stainless Steel, 300lb flanged 45 bar (655 psi)
Steel / Stainless Steel, 600lb flanged 72 bar (1050 psi)
Table 7 - Maximum Working Pressure
9.1.3 Maximum working temperature